THIS MEETING HAS BEEN CONTINUED TO THE MARCH 11, 2024, TOWN COUNCIL MEETING AT 6:00 PM, AT TOWN HALL, AT 101 NORTH PALM AVE., HOWEY-IN-THE-HILLS, FL 34737

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TOWN OF HOWEY-IN-THE-HILLS FLORIDA Ordinance 2024-001

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF HOWEY-IN-THE-HILLS, FLORIDA, PERTAINING TO LAND USE; REZONING FOUR PARCELS OF LAND LOCATED GENERALLY IN THE SOUTHWEST PART OF THE TOWN AND COMPRISING THE PROPOSED PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT TO BE KNOWN AS "MISSION RISE" ON AN L-SHAPED AGGREGATE OF ABOUT 243.3 ACRES WEST AND SOUTH OF THE DEVELOPMENT KNOWN AS "THE RESERVE AT HOWEY-IN-THE-HILLS" (NOW ALSO KNOWN AS "HILLSIDE GROVES"), WITH PART OF THE LANDS BEING SOUTH OF NUMBER TWO ROAD AND EAST OF SILVERWOOD LANE AND OTHER PARTS OF THE LAND BEING WEST OF STATE ROAD 19 AND SOUTH OF REVELS ROAD, THE FOUR PARCELS BEING IDENTIFIED WITH LAKE COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER ALTERNATE KEY NUMBERS 1780616, 1780811, 1030421, AND 3835991; AMENDING THE TOWN'S ZONING MAP TO APPROVE PLANNED-UNIT-DEVELOPMENT (PUD) ZONING FOR THE PARCELS; PROVIDING FINDINGS OF THE TOWN COUNCIL; APPROVING PUD ZONING FOR THE PARCELS, WITH DEVELOPMENT TO BE GOVERNED BY A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AND A REVISED CONCEPTUAL LAND USE PLAN AND BY THE TOWN'S LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE AND OTHER TOWN ORDINANCES GOVERNING THE DEVELOPMENT OF LAND; REPEALING PRIOR ORDINANCES AND SUPERSEDING CONFLICTING ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, CODIFICATION AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

The Town Council for the Town of Howey-in-the-Hills will hold a final public hearing for Ordinance 2024-001 on February 26, 2024 at 6:00 p.m., (or as soon thereafter as the matter may be considered), at Town Hall at 101 North Palm Avenue, Howey-in-the-Hills, Florida 34737.

NOTE: A condition of approval (if granted) of the PUD zoning will be compliance by the land developer with the requirements of a proposed "Developer's Agreement".

All parties in interest and persons for or against the proposed ordinance shall have an opportunity to be heard at said public hearing. Copies of Ordinance 2024-001 and its proposed Developer's Agreement are available in the Town Clerks Office. 101 N. Palm Ave., Howey-in-the-Hills, FL 34737 for inspection during normal business hours of Mon-Thurs 8 a.m. – 5 p.m. In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) anyone who needs a special accommodation for this meeting should contact the Town Clerk at least 48 hours before the meeting.

Persons are advised that if they decide to appeal any decision made at this meeting, they will need a record of the proceeding, and for such purposes, they may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceeding is made which includes testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based per Section 286.0105 of the Florida Statutes.

John Brock, Town Clerk Town of Howey-in-the-Hills Publish Date – February 16, 2023